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Honorable Jane Smith

Circuit Clerk

Madison County Courthouse

100 North Side Square 

Huntsville, Alabama  35801-4820
Circuit Clerks – Funds – Meals – Meetings
Monies from the Circuit Clerk’s Fund may be used to provide food for staff meetings, committee meetings, and educational sessions that require the attendance of the Circuit Clerk and/or his or her staff if the meals are offered so that business may be conducted during a mealtime.
Dear Ms. Smith:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May monies from the Circuit Clerk’s Fund be used to provide food for staff meetings, committee meetings, and educational sessions that require the attendance of the Circuit Clerk and/or his or her staff?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that you have established committees that work on issues that relate to the operation of the courts.  Many times, staff members are asked to meet during their lunch periods or before or after work hours to address issues and con​cerns that pertain to the operation of the office.  Your inquiry seeks guidance regarding whether funds from the Circuit Clerk’s Fund, created pursuant to section 12-17-225.4 of the Code of Alabama, may be used to provide food and beverages for various staff meetings and trainings.

This Office previously addressed a similar inquiry regarding whether the pro​vision and subsidy of a meal was an acceptable expenditure from a fund.  In an opinion to Honorable N. Genelle Lee, Executive Officer, Alabama Board of Nursing, dated May 6, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-137, this Office stated as follows:
[P]ublic funds may be used to pay for meals and/or refreshments served at business meetings when the meals are directly related to the busi​ness of the entity, and the meals and refresh​ments are incidental to the meeting.  In order for meals to be an incidental part of the meet​ing, the primary purpose of the gathering must be to have an official meeting at which business is conducted, not a social gathering at which food is provided.  


Meals and refreshments may be provided when a meeting lasts all day and participants work through lunch or when an examination lasts all day and participants are not allowed to leave the area.  Meals have also been allowed in instances where meetings include out-of-state consultants and due to shortness of time the meetings continue through lunch.  This Office has previously stated that state agencies may not provide refreshments at a break during a meeting that does not extend through lunch or a mealtime.  


It is the Opinion of this Office that meals may be provided at certain meetings of the Alabama Board of Nursing if those meals are offered so that business may be conducted dur​ing a mealtime or the meals are incidental to a business meeting.  Refreshments may be provided as long as the meetings extend through lunch or a mealtime.
Id. at 2-3 (internal citations omitted).

Section 12-17-225.4 of the Code states, in pertinent part, as fol​lows:


After a matter has been transferred to a district attorney under Section 12-17-225.2, a court shall assess a collection fee of 30 percent of the funds due which shall be added to the amount of funds due. Any amount collected pur​suant to this division shall be distributed as follows:


. . . .


(2) Twenty-five percent of the collection fee shall be distributed to the circuit clerk's fund which shall be kept and maintained by the circuit clerk in a separate account to be used for the operation of the office of the clerk to include, but not be limited to, equipment pur​chases, education, and other office related expenses including personnel. Funds retained by the circuit clerk shall not reduce the amount payable to the circuit clerk under any local act or general act or reduce or affect the amounts of funding allocated by the Administrative Office of Courts to the budget of the circuit clerk. The funds shall be audited as all other state funds are audited.

Ala. Code § 12-17-225.4 (emphasis added) (2006).  Section 12-17-255.4 gives broad authority for the use of monies within the Circuit Clerk’s Fund.  It is the opinion of this Office that monies from the Circuit Clerk’s Fund may be used to provide food and beverages during staff meetings and other educational meetings if those meals are offered so that busi​ness may be conducted during a mealtime or the meals are incidental to the business meeting.  See Lee at 3.
CONCLUSION


Monies from the Circuit Clerk’s Fund may be used to provide food for staff meetings, committee meetings, and educational sessions that require the attendance of the Circuit Clerk and/or his or her staff if the meals are offered so that business may be conducted during a mealtime.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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